a combination of drawdown of loan facilities and equity fund raising. For illustrative purposes only, assuming

this is funded by a drawdown of loan facilities totalling US$236.5 million and equity fund raising of US$160.5

million, the NAV represented by Unitholders’ funds will be US$1,010.4 million, the number of Units issued and

to be issued will be 1,222,713,363 Units and the NAV per Unit will be US$0.83 after the Acquisitions. The

above is purely for illustrative purposes only and depending on the market conditions, the proportion of debt

and equity funding may differ which may in turn affect the financial effects of the Acquisitions stated above.

(2) The number of Units is arrived at after taking into account the issuance of new Units in payment of the

Acquisition Fee.

28

8.4 Pro Forma Capitalisation

FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY:

The pro forma capitalisation of Manulife US REIT as at 31 December 2017, as if the

Acquisitions were completed on 31 December 2017, is as follows:

Pro forma Financial Effects

as at 31 December 2017

FY2017 Audited

Financial Statements

After the

Acquisitions(1)

Current

Secured loans and

borrowings (US$ million)(2) – –

Non-Current

Unsecured loans and

borrowings (US$ million)(2) – –

Secured loans and

borrowings (US$ million)(2) 458.4 633.2

Total loans and

borrowings (US$ million) 458.4 633.2

Unitholders’ funds (US$ million) 852.1 855.0

Perpetual securities holders

(US$ million)(3) – 215.6

Total Capitalisation (US$ million) 1,310.5 1,703.8

On the pro forma basis, the debt leverage ratio of Manulife US REIT as at 31 December

2017 would have increased from 33.7% to 36.2% after the Acquisitions and the issuance of

the perpetual securities.

Notes:

(1) Depending on the market conditions, the Manager may decide in the best interest of Unitholders to fund the

Total Acquisition Cost (excluding Acquisition Fees paid to the Manager in Units) of US$397.0 million through

a combination of drawdown of loan facilities and equity fund raising. For illustrative purposes only, assuming

this is funded by a drawdown of loan facilities totalling US$236.5 million and equity fund raising of US$160.5